

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD**  
**TUESDAY, THE FOURTEENTH DAY OF MARCH**  
**TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY THREE**

**:PRESENT:**

**THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE SAMBASIVARAO NAIDU**

**IA No. 1 OF 2023**  
**IN**  
**SA NO: 108 OF 2023**

**Between:**

1. Sri Md. Ibrahim, S/o Sri Abdul Kareem
2. Sri Md. Hafeez, S/o Sri M.D. Ibrahim

...Petitioners/Appellants  
 (Appellants in SA 108 OF 2023  
 on the file of High Court)

**AND**

1. Sri Mohd. Iqbal Ahmed, S/o. Late Shaik Madar Sab, Occupation: Business, R/o Gadwal Town, Gadwal, Telangana State.
2. The Mandal Revenue Officer, Gadwal Mandal, Gadwal.
3. The Sub-Registrar, Gadwal.
4. The Collector, Mahabubnagar District, Mahabubnagar.

...Respondents/Respondents  
 (Respondents in-do-)

**Counsel for the Petitioners: SRI V PAVAN KUMAR**

**Counsel for the Respondent No.1: SRI M SREEKANTH**

Petition under Order 41 Rule 5 (1) of CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay the operation of Judgment and decree dated 25.06.2015 passed in O.S.No.17/2007 on the file of the Senior Civil Judge, Gadwal, which was reversed in Judgment and Decree dated 15.12.2022 passed in A.S.No. 13/2019, on the file of Principal District and Sessions Judge, at Jogulamba Gadwal, Pending disposal of SA No. 108 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following (The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case)

**ORDER:**

**Heard. Perused the record.**

**In view of the representation of learned counsel for the petitioners/appellants stating that there is chance of getting revenue entries in their favour by the respondents and for alienation, both the parties shall maintain *Status-quo* till 27.03.2023.**

**//TRUE COPY//**

**SD/- C. PRAVEEN KUMAR**  
**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

**SECTION OFFICER**

To,

1. The Principal District and Sessions Judge, at Jogulamba Gadwal
2. The Senior Civil Judge, Gadwal
3. Sri Mohd. Iqbal Ahmed, S/o. Late Shaik Madar Sab, Occupation: Business, R/o Gadwal Town, Gadwal, Telangana State.
4. The Mandal Revenue Officer, Gadwal Mandal, Gadwal.
5. The Sub-Registrar, Gadwal.
6. The Collector, Mahabubnagar District, Mahabubnagar. (3 to 6 By RPAD)
7. One CC to Sri V Pavan Kumar, Advocate [OPUC]
8. One spare copy

**HIGH COURT**

**SSRN, J**

**DATED:14/03/2023**

**NOTE: LIST ON 27.03.2023**

**ORDER**

**I.A.NO.1 OF 2023  
IN  
SA.No.108 of 2023**

**STATUS QUO**

